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C101 Low Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 833 Rindge Road Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C102 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 Behind 939 Rindge Road Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 12 None-Dry None None None

C103 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 In woods behind pump building on Rindge Road Falulah Brook Ductile Iron None-Dry None None None

C104 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 40ft upstream of C103

C105 Low Priority June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 Behind Water Storage Tanks on Ringe Road 

C106 Low Priority June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 Behind Water Storage Tanks on Ringe Road 

C107 Low Priority August 11, 2020 Sunny 90 24 0.03
15ft from catch basin on east side of Rindge Rd between 

1107 and 11633 Rindge Rd
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 12 Running Colorless None Algae None Clear No 6.89 72.2 0 109.5 0.00 0.05 0 46

C108 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 South side of Stoneybrook Rd next to 3 36" R.C. culverts Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe (fluted) 16 None-Dry None Leaves
Dirt/Sediment 

Buildup 

C109 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2
Behind pump station between 101 and 103 Stoneybrook 

Rd
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe (fluted) 30 None-Dry None none

Dirt/Sediment 

Buildup 

C110 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 In woods between 171 and 183 Stoneybrook Rd Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30 None-Dry None None None

C111 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2
Intersection of Nijal Ct and Rindge Rd SE corner in side 

slope
Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 24 None-Dry None None None

C112 Low Priority July 30, 2020 Sunny 73 144 0.2 Detention Pond at Nijal Ct Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 16 None-Dry None None None

C113 Low Priority August 11, 2020 Sunny 90 24 0.03 Detention Pond at Nijal Ct Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 16 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 6.36 80.3 0.3 602 0.10 0.2 0.05 3

C201 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 75 72 Trace NW Corner of detention pond behind 513 Richardson Rd Unnamed Trib to Greene's Pond Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Wet None None None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C202 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 75 72 Trace NE Corner of detention pond behind 513 Richardson Rd Unnamed Trib to Greene's Pond Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 24 None-Wet None None
Red/Orange 

Sediment
Yes Inside Outfall

C203 Low Priority August 6, 2019 November 6, 2020 Sunny 80 72 Trace Detention pond behind 513 Richardson Rd in SW cormer Unnamed Trib to Greene's Pond Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Wet None None Algae

C204 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace Scott Rd; Sima Park Unnamed Trib to Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None No

C205 Low Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 In woods behind 709 and 697 Rindge Rd Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 None-Wet None None None Yes Inside Outfall

C206 Low Priority August 12, 2019 Sunny 85 48 Trace Greens Pond
Greene's Pond/ Falulah Brook MA81-

63
Open Space Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 None-Dry None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C208 Low Priority July 9, 2019 September 25, 2020 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Greens Pond Bridge, Ashbystate Rd, NW side Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 No

C209 Low Priority August 9, 2019 Sunny 80 24 0.38 Greens Pond Bridge, Ashbystate Rd, NE side Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 12 None-Dry None None Rust No

C210 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Sunny 71 48 0.16 Fisher Rd Bridge SW side, easily visable Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe PVC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C211 Low Priority August 11, 2020 Sunny 90 24 0.03
Inside culvert near intersection of Richardson Rd and 

Richardson Dr, inside Manhole 
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Circular/Pipe VC 12 None-Dry None Leaves None

C212 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace
Inside culvert near intersection of Richardson Rd and 

Richardson Dr, upstream of Manhole
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Circular/Pipe VC 12 None-Wet None None None No

C213 High Priority November 6, 2020 Fisher Road at Pearl Hill Road intersection 
Unnamed Trib to Falulah Brook MA81-

63
Residential Circular/Pipe VC 12 Running Clear None none None Clear No 7.38 59.5 0 0.1656 0.05 0.3 0.15 0

C214 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace Behind 205 and 221 Will Thompson Way 
Unnamed Trib to Falulah Brook MA81-

63
Circular/Pipe RCP 24 None-Wet None None None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C216 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Cloudy 66 24 Trace Corner of John Fitch and Will Thompson Way
Unnamed Trib to Falulah Brook MA81-

63
Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 6 None-Dry None None None

C217 High Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace
John Fitch Highway, 100ft East of intersection with Will 

Thompson Way

Unnamed Trib to Falulah Brook MA81-

63
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry White None None None Milky Yes Outside Outfall 7.53 65.66 0.3 0.6664 0.00 0.25 0.05

C218 High Priority August 6, 2019 July 21, 2020 Sunny 80 72 Trace
John Fitch Highway NE side of bridge between Will 

Thompson way and Pearl Hill Rd 
Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 12 None-Wet None None No

C219 Low Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 North Side underneath Pearl Hill Rd Bridge Falulah Brook Fitchburg State Circular/Pipe Clay 24 Running Colorless None None Corrosion Clear No 7.69 65.3 0.2 0.4591 0.00 0.2 0 80
C220 High Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 South side underneath Pearl Hill Rd Bridge Falulah Brook Fitchburg State Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 Running Colorless None None Rust Clear No 7.41 65.12 0.3 0.6664 0.20 0.2 0 12,000

C222 Low Priority August 7, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 96 Trace On hillside in fron of Burbank Hospital, near top of hill Falulah Brook MA81-63 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 18 None-Dry None No

C223 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace
John Fitch Highway SE of La Bella Pizza on SE corner of 

Bridge
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 48 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 7.84 65.12 0.3 0.6664 0.05 0.25 0 20

C224 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace John Fitch @ Civic center Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 6 None-Dry None None None No

C225 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace John Fitch@civic center Falulah Brook MA81-63 Commercial Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 15 None-Dry None None None No

C227 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 Trace Coolidge @ oakwood Falulah Brook Coolidge Park Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C228 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 Trace Coolidge @ oakwood Falulah Brook Coolidge Park Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C229 Low Priority August 7, 2019 August 25, 2020 Partly Cloudy 70 96 Trace Intersection of Blossom St. and Mt.Vernon St. Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Wet None None None No

C230 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace Lower rindge rd Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C231 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 80 72 Trace Lower rindge rd Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe Corrugated Metal Pipe 12 None-Dry None None None No

C232 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 82 72 Trace Lower Rindge Rd Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe Corrugated Metal Pipe 15 None-Dry None None None No

C233 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 Trace Lower rindge rd. McKay Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C234 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace
Marden St, near intersection with Townsend St (Near 

Eastwood Club)
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Circular/Pipe VC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C235 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace
Marden St, near intersection with Townsend St (Near 

Eastwood Club)
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Circular/Pipe VC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C236 High Priority June 10, 2020 Sunny 64 72 0.1
Marden St, near intersection with Townsend St (Near 

Eastwood Club)
Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Circular/Pipe RCP 12 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 8.08 61.3 0.2 0.466 0.05 0.1 0 39,780

C237 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35 In Detention Pond Behind 12 Macintosh Lane North End
Unnamed Trib to Townsend Road 

Pond
Circular/Pipe RCP 6 None-Dry None None

Dirt/Sediment 

Buildup 

C239 Low Priority July 8, 2020 November 4, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35 In Detention Pond Behind 12 Macintosh Lane South End
Unnamed Trib to Townsend Road 

Pond
Residential Circular/Pipe RCP 14 None-Dry None None None

C240 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35 Behind 3 Macintosh Lane
Unnamed Trib to Townsend Road 

Pond
Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 6 None-Dry None 

C241 Low Priority July 8, 2020 November 4, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35 In Detention Pond Behind 122 Macintosh Lane South End
Unnamed Trib to Townsend Road 

Pond
Residential Circular/Pipe RCP (fluted) 22-24 None-Wet None None None

C243 Excluded July 21, 2020 Sunny 89 72 0.15 Under Driveway of 19 New West Townsend Rd
Unnamed Trib to Townsend Road 

Pond
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 16 None-Dry

C244 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Sunny 70 72 Trace Arn how farm road Unnamed Trib to Saima Pond Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C301 Low Priority January 19, 2021
Under River st Bridge at Intersection with Main St (by KC's 

Pub) North Side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Stone 24 x 36 None-Dry None none None

C302 Low Priority January 19, 2021
Under River st Bridge at Intersection with Main St (by KC's 

Pub) North Side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe DI 18 None-Dry None none None

C303 Low Priority July 30, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 61 48 0.04
Under River st Bridge at Intersection with Main St (by KC's 

Pub) South Side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe CT - Clay Tile 18 Running Colorless None None Sediment Clear No 7.79 67 0.4 0.761 0.00 0.15 0 5

C304 Low Priority KC' Pub, Upstream of C303 North Side of River North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe VC 12

C305 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace East Side of Detention Pond at end of Valley View Court
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Circular/Pipe PVC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C306 Low Priority June 10, 2020 Sunny 64 72 0.1
East Side of Detention Pond at end of Valley View Court 

(Next to C305)

Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.16 60 0 0.123 0.05 0.15 0 1

C309 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Gateway Park North Nashua River MA81-02 Open Space Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C310 Low Priority August 9, 2019 Sunny 80 24 0.38 Instersection of West St and Sheldon St Downstream North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C3101 Low Priority June 10, 2020 Sunny 64 72 0.1 Across from 520 Fairmount St (Assumed) North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe VC 12 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 6.67 57.1 0.2 0.493 0.10 0.15 0 10.89

C3102 Low Priority June 10, 2020 Sunny 64 72 0.1 Behind 68 Bilotta Way in North Detention Pond North Nashua River MA81-01 Circular/Pipe HDPE 22 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 7.36 59.5 0.2 0.548 0.10 0.2 0 6.32
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C3103 Low Priority August 9, 2019 Sunny 75 Behind 76 Bilotta Way in South Detention Pond North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 20 None-Dry None No

C3105 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 In the wood west of Appleton Circle on hillside North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 18 None-Dry None 

C3106 Low Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 75 24 Trace Behind 109 Depot St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30 Trickle Colorless None None Corrosion Clear No 7 62.24 0.3 0.863 0.00 0.2 0 23

C3109 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Next to 242 Rollstone Rd Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 7.39 65.48 0.1 0.2427 0.05 0.1 0 98

C311 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 80 24 0.01 Next to 242 Rollstone Rd Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C3111 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 77 96 0.81 Intersection of Rollstone Rd and Electirc Aveneue Sand Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 8 None-Dry None None None No

C3112 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 77 96 0.81 Intersection of Rollstone Rd and Electirc Aveneue Sand Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 15 None-Dry None None None No

C3113 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Cloudy 79 120 0.81 Across from 100 Franklin St (next to utility corridor) Sand Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 30 Running Colorless None None Sediment Clear No 7.34 66.02 0.3 0.6664 0.05 0.15 0 0

C3114 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Cloudy 79 120 0.81 Across from 100 Franklin St (next to utility corridor) Sand Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 30 Running Colorless None None Sediment Clear No 7.37 65.3 0.2 0.4591 0.00 0.1 0 0

C3115 High Priority July 17, 2019 Partly Cloudy 79 120 0.81 South End in of Parkhill Park, within stone Channel Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 Trickle Colorless None Algae and Scum Orange Clear No 6.79 65.3 0.4 0.8682 0.55 0.25 0 0

C3116 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Sunny 79 120 0.81
South End in of Parkhill Park, at the upstream end of stone 

channel
Sand Brook Residential Box Culvert Reinforced Conc 24 x 36 Running Colorless None Red Algae Red Clear Yes Outside Outfall 6.76 64.22 0.3 0.6664 0.00 0.25 0 0

C3118 Low Priority August 7, 2019 Mostly Sunny 96 Trace In the woods behind 55 Causeway St Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 18 None-Dry None No

C312 Low Priority August 14, 2019 Partly Cloudy 75 Underneath Sheldon St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Cast Iron Pipe 18 None-Dry None No

C3120 Low Priority July 26, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace North Side of Parkhill Park (Downstream of C3119) Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 18 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.86 66.2 0.1 0.2427 0.40 0.25 0 39

C3122 Low Priority June 17, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26 Behind the Shed of 73 Amiott St Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 6.28 60 0 0.182 0.05 0 0 125

C3127 Low Priority June 16, 2020 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 Quarry Lane Detention Pond 2 (Farthest from the Street) Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 24 None-Wet None 

C3128 Low Priority June 16, 2020 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 In the yard of 96 Wall St Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe CMP 12 None-Wet None 

C3129 Low Priority August 21, 2020 Sunny 86 24 0.03 Behind 249 Kimball St (covered in Dense Bamboo) North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe VC 15 None-Dry None None None

C313 Low Priority August 14, 2019 Partly Cloudy 75 Underneath Sheldon St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 12 None-Dry None No

C3132 Low Priority June 10, 2020 Sunny 70 72 0.1 In yard of 132 Beech St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe CMP 8 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 6.8 65.8 0.2 0.355 0.10 0.1 0 18

C314 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 90 24 0.01
In Nashua River near abandoned Pedestrian bridge behind 

1428 Main St
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C315 Low Priority July 30, 2019 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13
In Nashua River near abandoned Pedestrian bridge behind 

1428 Main St
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 Dry None None None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C316 Low Priority July 30, 2019 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13
In Nashua River near abandoned Pedestrian bridge behind 

1428 Main St
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 Dry Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C317 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Yarn Works North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 18 None-Dry None None None No

C318 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 89 24 0.01 Parking Lot of 1428 Main St North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe HDPE 15 None-Dry None None None No

C319 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 90 24 0.01 Wallace @ River North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 8 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C320 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Wallace @ River North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C321 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 87 24 0.01 River St Bridge @ Wallace Rd, West Side Downstream North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe CT - Clay Tile 12 None-Dry None None None No

C322 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 87 24 0.01 River St Bridge @ Wallace Rd, West Side Downstream North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe CT - Clay Tile 12 None-Dry None None None No

C323 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 River St Bridge @ Wallace Rd, West Side Underneath North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe PVC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C324 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 83 48 0.01
Under Kimball St Bridge (between rotary and Cleghorn St) 

East side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 None-Dry None None None No

C325 Low Priority August 21, 2020 Sunny 86 24 0.03 Kimball St bridge abutment North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 Running None None None No 7.37 73.4 0 0.1179 0.05 0.15 0.5 0

C326 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 85 48 0.01 Cleghorn St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Dry None No

C327 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 85 48 0.01 Cleghorn St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 18 None-Dry None No

C328 Low Priority August 9, 2019 Sunny 80 24 0.38 Cleghorn St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 18 None-Dry None No

C329 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Underneath Daniels St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C330 High Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 80 48 0.01 Underneath Daniels St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Box Culvert Reinforced Conc 36 x 36 Gushing Colorless None None None Clear No 7.82 68.18 0.4 0.8682 0.00 0.15 0 4,100

C331 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 83 48 0.01 Behind East side of 408 River St North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Box Culvert Stone 12 x 24 Running Colorless None Algae Orange Clear No 6.31 61.7 0.2 0.4591 0.03 0.1 0 54

C332 Low Priority November 6, 2020 Cloudy 66 96 0.1 Underneath Oak Hill Rd Bridge North Side North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe VC 8 Trickle Clear None None None Clear No 6.31 61 0.3 603 0.00 0.2 0 0

C333 High Priority July 31, 2019 January 25, 2021 Partly Cloudy 80 48 0.01
Underneath Oak Hill Rd Bridge South Side (River St. @ Oak 

Hill Rd)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 48 Trickle Clear None None None Clear No 7.09 37.2 0.2 546 0.00 0.8 0 103442

C334 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 48 0.01
Underneath Oak Hill Rd Bridge South Side (River St. @ Oak 

Hill Rd)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 48 None-Dry None None None No

C336 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 85 48 0.01 Between 25 and 41 Almount St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C338 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 Across from 91 Wallace Rd  North West of Detention Pond North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe CMP 12 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.33 68.3 0.2 0.399 0.10 0.15 0 23

C341 Low Priority June 11, 2020 January 25, 2021 Cloudy 66 96 0.1
Straight down towards river from hole in the wall, Near 

Murphys Auto
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe Stone 24 x 24 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 6.62 39.5 0.3 671 0.00 0.2 0 1

C342 Low Priority
Upstream of brook that enters Nashua next to Railroad 

bridge at Southern intersection of Wallace and River
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe RCP 12

C343 High Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace Across from 601 River St North bank of Nashua River North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Box Culvert Stone 24 x 36 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.53 64.76 0.2 0.4591 0.00 0.05 0 380

C345 Low Priority August 26, 2020 November 4, 2020 Sunny 76 48 0.04
South bank of Nashua River across from East side of 644 

River St (Far behind 389 Fairmount St)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe RCP 12 None-Wet None None None Yes Inside Outfall

C347 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 70 48 1.25 castle st North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential fluted High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C348 Low Priority August 5, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 48 Trace castle st North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential fluted High-Density Polyethylene 12 None-Dry None None None No

C349 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Detention Pond Behind 208 Bishop Rd North Nashua River MA81-01 Circular/Pipe Stone 36 x 36 None-Dry None None None

C350 High Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 70 48 1.25 198 bishop North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential fluted High-Density Polyethylene 18 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 8.22 70.52 0.4 0.8682 0.50 0.25 0 210

C351 Low Priority August 12, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace Detion Pond in center of Bishop Rd North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential fluted High-Density Polyethylene 18 None-Wet None None Sediment Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C352 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.25 Detion Pond in center of Bishop Rd North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 18 None-Wet None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C353 Low Priority November 4, 2020 Across from 753 River St North Nashua River MA81-01 Circular/Pipe DI 12 None-Dry None None None

C354 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.25 Across from 753 River St North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 48 None-Dry None None None No

C355 Low Priority July 31, 2019 Sunny 85 48 0.01 Intersection of Fairmount St and Liberty Cir (North) North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 18 None-Wet None No

C356 Low Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 75 24 Trace Intersection of Fairmount St and Liberty Cir (North) North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 15 Trickle Colorless None None Rust Clear No 7.91 66.02 1.1 2.2 0.35 0.4 0 2
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C358 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Below SW corner of Munksjo building in wall next to river Wymans Brook Circular/Pipe RCP 36

C359 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 80 48 1.25 Depot st bridge North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay Tile 12 None-Dry None No

C360 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.25 Depot St Bridge North Side North Nashua River MA81-01 Open Space Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 12 None-Dry None No

C361 Low Priority July 7, 2020 November 6, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 Westminster St Bridge over Phillips Brook Phillips Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 12 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 6.28 60.1 0.2 0.662 0.00 0.2 0 0

C362 Low Priority July 7, 2020 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 Westminster St Bridge over Phillips Brook Phillips Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 24 Dry

C363 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 Westminster St Bridge over Phillips Brook Phillips Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 12 None-Dry None 

C365 Low Priority November 5, 2020 Nextr to 62 Stickney Road Unnamed Trib to Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Trickle Clear None None None Clear No 7.23 52.3 0.3 723 0.00 0.3 0 15

C367 Low Priority November 5, 2020 Next to 535 Ashburnham Street Unnamed Trib to Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Trickle Clear None None None Clear No 6.41 52.1 0.2 527 0.10 0.2 0 16

C368 Low Priority August 2, 2019 Sunny 80 48 1.25 365 Ashburnham st Unnamed Trib to Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 18 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C369 Low Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 80 48 Trace Nesr mctaggarts pond Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 18 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.98 66.74 0.1 0.2427 0.00 0.2 0 140

C371 Low Priority August 13, 2019 Partly Cloudy 75 72 Trace
Along Westminister Hill Rd between Sanborn St and Baltic 

Lane ( Best observed from Canyon)
Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Clay Tile 8 None-Dry None No

C372 Low Priority August 13, 2019 Partly Cloudy 75 72 Trace
Along Westminister Hill Rd between Sanborn St and Baltic 

Lane ( Best observed from Canyon)
Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Corrugated Metal Pipe 15 None-Dry None No

C373 Low Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace 224 ashburnham st Unnamed Trib to Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 8 None-Dry None None None No

C374 Low Priority August 7, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 96 Trace Sanborn St Phillips Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Clay Tile 12 None-Dry None No

C375 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 Behind 179 Westminister St North Nashua River MA81-01 Commercial Circular/Pipe VC 18 None-Dry None 

C376 Low Priority August 5, 2019 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13
In the wood between 46 and 45 Hartland Ave (past the 

end of the street)
North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 12

C377 High Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace
In the wood between 46 and 45 Hartland Ave (past the 

end of the street)
North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential fluted High-Density Polyethylene 12 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 6.26 57.2 0.1 0.2427 0.00 0.25 0.05 0

C378 Low Priority August 5, 2019 In detention pond at intersection of Kaysha and Hemlock None-Dry None None None

C379 High Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 75 24 Trace Across from 490 Westminister St North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Cast Iron Pipe 8 Trickle Red/Orange/Rust color Musty Rust
Rust and 

Corrosion 
Suspended Solids Yes Outside Outfall 6.32 66.92 0 0.278 NA 0.1 0.1 7

C380 Low Priority August 13, 2019 Partly Cloudy 75 72 Trace Across from 490 Westminister St North Nashua River MA81-01 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30 None-Dry None No

C381 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace Across from 490 Westminister St North Nashua River MA81-01 Commercial Box Culvert Stone 24 x 36 None-Wet None None None

C383 Low Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace Across from 1 Overland
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Residential Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 6 None-Dry None None None No

C384 Low Priority June 10, 2020 Partly Cloudy 64 72 0.1 Behind 114 Cascade St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Dry None None None No

C385 Low Priority June 17, 2020 August 3, 2021 Sunny 64 48 0.04 Intersection of Westminister St and Industrial Rd Snows Millpond Commercial Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 6.96 68.5 0.2 0.471 0.00 0.2 0 180

C386 Low Priority June 17, 2020 August 3, 2021 Sunny 64 48 0.04 Intersection of Westminister St and Industrial Rd Snows Millpond Commercial Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 6.96 68.5 0.2 0.471 0.00 0.2 0 180

C387 Low Priority June 17, 2020 August 3, 2021 Sunny 64 48 0.04 Intersection of Westminister St and Industrial Rd Snows Millpond Commercial Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 12 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 6.96 68.5 0.2 0.471 0.00 0.2 0 180

C388 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Cloudy 79 120 0.81 In the woods behind Arbor Way
Unamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Industrial Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 48 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C389 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Partly Cloudy 79 120 0.81 End of Stevens Rd
Unamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Industrial Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 15 None-Dry None None No

C390 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Partly Cloudy 79 120 0.81 End of Stevens Rd
Unamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-01
Industrial Fluted Reinforced Conc 15 None-Dry None None None No

C391 Low Priority August 21, 2020 Sunny 86 24 0.03
NE Corner of SW detention pond at Victoria Lane and 

Ropers Rd
BMP/Sawmill Pond Residential Fluted Reinforced Conc 24 None-Dry None None Sediment Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C392 Low Priority August 5, 2019 Sunny 75 48 Trace At the end of Swail SW of the SW detention Pond BMP/Sawmill Pond Industrial Circular/Pipe Polyvinyl Chloride 6 None-Dry None None None No

C394 Low Priority August 21, 2020 Sunny 86 24 0.03
East side of North Detention Pond at intersection of 

Victoria Lane and Ropers Rd
BMP/Sawmill Pond Circular/Pipe PVC 6 Trickle Faint Yellow None None None Clear No 7.28 73.6 0.2 0.4 0.10 0.05 0.5 11

C395 Excluded June 17, 2020 October 22, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26
North Side of North Detention Pond at intersection of 

Victoria Lane and Ropers Rd
BMP/Sawmill Pond Circular/Pipe 12

C396 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Cloudy 79 120 0.81
North side od detention pond at Victoria Lane @ Game On 

Way
BMP/Sawmill Pond Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C399 Excluded June 11, 2020 Cloudy 66 96 0.1 Behind 18 Chesnut St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Stone Running None None None

C401 Low Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 Upstream of coolodge park Bridge (West Bank) Falulah Brook Coolidge Park Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 30 Running Colorless None Algae None Clear No 7.07 61.7 0.3 0.6664 0.00 0.15 0 5,100

C402 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Sunny 71 48 0.16 Upstream of coolodge park Bridge (West Bank) Falulah Brook Coolidge Park Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Dry None None None No

C403 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 Trace Coolidge Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 18 None-Dry None None None No

C404 Problem July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 Downstream of Coolidge Park Bridge (West Bank) Falulah Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 36 Running Colorless None Algae None Clear No 7.24 60.26 0.1 0.2427 2.10 0.25 0 58,000

C405 Low Priority August 6, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 Trace
Downstream of Coolidge Park Bridge (West Bank) behind 

197 Townsend St
Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 36 None-Wet None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C406 Low Priority August 7, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 96 Trace
Downstream of Coolidge Park Bridge (East Bank) behind 

146 Buttrick Ave
Falulah Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 24 None-Dry None No

C407 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Partly Cloudy 71 48 0.16 Detention Pond at Almees Way NE Corner Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Trumpted Reinforced Conc 30 None-Dry None None None No

C408 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Sunny 71 48 0.16 Detention Pond at Almees Way SE Corner Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Fluted Reinforced Conc 30 None-Dry None None None No

C409 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Partly Cloudy 71 48 0.16 Detention Pond at Almees Way SW Corner Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Fluted PVC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C411 Low Priority July 2, 2019 August 3, 2021 Partly Cloudy 71 48 0.16 Downstream of Lunenburg St Bridge West Side Falulah Brook MA81-63 Residential Fluted PVC 12 None-Wet Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C412 Low Priority July 2, 2019 Sunny 71 48 0.16 Downstream of Lunenburg St Bridge East Side Falulah Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 30 None-Dry None None None No

C416 Low Priority July 2, 2019 January 25, 2021 Sunny/Clear 71 48 0.16 In brook on North Side of Parkinglot at John Fitch Plaza Falulah Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 18 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 6.83 43 0.4 0.776 0.00 0.35 0 31.45

C417 Low Priority July 2, 2019 June 24, 2021 Sunny/Clear 75 24 0.13 In brook on North Side of Parkinglot at John Fitch Plaza Falulah Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 Dry No

C418 Excluded June 17, 2020 Sunny 79 120 0.26 In brook behind 528 John Fitch Highway (Peerless Liquors) Falulah Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe PVC 4 Intermittent None 

C419 Excluded June 17, 2020 Sunny 79 120 0.26
In brook behind 560 John Fitch Highway (Mad 

Vapes/Fitchburg Tatoo)
Falulah Brook Circular/Pipe PVC 10 None 

C420 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 In brook behind 420 John Fitch Highway (Enterprise Bank) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 18 None-Dry None 

C421 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 In brook behind 406 John Fitch Highway (Aarons) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 18 None-Dry None 

C422 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35 In brook behind 380 John Fitch Highway (Urgent Care) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 12 None-Dry None 

C423 Low Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 In brook behind 334 John Fitch Highway (McDonalds) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 12 None-Dry None None None Yes Inside Outfall
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C424 Low Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 In brook behind 334 John Fitch Highway (McDonalds) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 6 None-Dry None None None No

C425 Excluded July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 In brook behind 334 John Fitch Highway (McDonalds) Baker Brook Open Space Circular/Pipe Other 24 Running Colorless None None None Clear No

C426 Low Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 In brook behind 334 John Fitch Highway (McDonalds) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 6 None-Dry None None None No

C427 High Priority July 8, 2019 Sunny 75 48 1.37 334 John Fitch Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Other 30 Running Colorless None None Rust Clear No 7.28 65.3 0.3 0.6664 0.40 0.2 0 3,000

C428 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 1.37
In brook benind Jonh Fitch Highway Across from St 

Bernand Athletic Fields
Baker Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None Yes Outside Outfall

C429 Low Priority June 17, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26
In brook benind Jonh Fitch Highway Across from St 

Bernand Athletic Fields
Baker Brook Circular/Pipe RCP 12 None-Dry None None None No

C430 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Partly Cloudy 80 72 1.37 In brook next to 130 John Fitch Highway (Carstar) Baker Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C431 Low Priority In Swale at end of Ray Ave and 100 John Fitch Highway None-Wet Clear None Yes Inside Outfall

C432 Excluded July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 Behind 68 Airport Rd, in swail hidden by dense Bamboo North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 48 Trickle None None None No

C433 Excluded July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 Behind 68 Airport Rd, in swail hidden by dense Bamboo North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No

C434 Low Priority June 11, 2020 Cloudy 66 96 0.1 On Nashua River bank behind 135 Intervale Rd North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe RCP 48

C435 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace Behind 88 Benson St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Circular/Pipe CMP 48 None-Wet None None None

C436 Low Priority June 9, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 24 Trace Behind 88 Benson St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Dry None None None

C438 High Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 In woods across from Canton St, South Side of 44 North Nashua River MA81-02 Open Space Box Culvert Reinforced Conc 42 x 30 Running Colorless None None Rust Clear No 7.56 67.82 0.2 0.4591 0.10 0.2 0 4,500

C439 Low Priority June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26 Behind 480 Water St, downstream of railroad bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 60

C440 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35
Downstream of C438, on downstream face of Dam  / 

Arden Mills Way
North Nashua River MA81-02 Box Culvert RCP 36 x 36

C441 Low Priority July 25, 2019 Parlty Cloudy 79 24 Trace
In woods SE of Intersection  of Water St and John T 

Centrino Memorial Dr
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 18 None-Dry None None None No

C442 High Priority July 25, 2019 Parlty Cloudy 79 24 Trace
In woods SE of Intersection  of Water St and John T 

Centrino Memorial Dr
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 18 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.66 68 0.2 0.4591 0.15 0.35 0 58,000

C443 Low Priority June 11, 2020 November 6, 2020 Cloudy 66 96 0.1
In Nashua River Upstream of C444, Downstream of Rail 

Road Bridge
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 72 None-Dry None None None

C444 Problem June 11, 2020 November 6, 2020 Cloudy 66 96 0.1
In Nashua River Upstream of C444, Downstream of Rail 

Road Bridge
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Running Colorless None none None Clear No 7.24 62.1 0.3 0.723 2.15 0.4 0 8,088

C445 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 In Nashua River near corner of First St and Railroad St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 8 None-Dry None No

C446 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Under Water St Bridge at Central Plaza South Side North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 24 None-Dry Sewage None None No

C447 Low Priority July 30, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 72 48 0.04 Under Water St Bridge at Central Plaza North Side North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 24 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 6.91 71.8 1.7 3.29 0.00 0.6 0 84

C448 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 North Side of Walnut St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None None No

C449 Low Priority CHANGE LOCATION North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe RCP 6 None 

C450 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 North Side of Walnut St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 8 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C451 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 North Side of Walnut St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 6 None-Dry None None None No

C452 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 North Side of Walnut St North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Cast Iron 8 None-Dry None No

C453 Low Priority June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26 NW side of Water Street Bridge Behind tall grass North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe DI 18

C454 Low Priority July 26, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 73 48 0.04
5th Street Bridge (parked across from 5th Street Diner, 

134 Harvard St)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe HDPE 8 None-Wet Yes Bottom of DMH 6513

C455 Low Priority July 26, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 73 48 0.04
Just Downstream of Laurel St Bridge, West Bank (Laurel St 

at South St)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 66 Gushing Colorless None None None Clear No 7.56 68.6 0.5 984 0.00 0.15 0 690

C456 Excluded June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26
Riverfront Park off Boulder Dr, Downstream of Bridge 

Adjacent to C457
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe HDPE 18

C457 High Priority July 26, 2019 Sunny 83 48 Trace
Riverfront Park off Boulder Dr, Downstream of Bridge East 

Bank Hidden by Bamboo
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe HDPE 18 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear 7.49 71.96 0.2 0.4591 0.05 0.25 0 8,700

C458 Low Priority
Riverfront Park off Boulder Dr, within bridge abutment on 

upstream West side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe VC 6 None 

C459 Excluded
Riverfront Park off Boulder Dr, within bridge abutment on 

upstream West side
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe VC 8

C460 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35
Riverfront Park off Boulder Dr. Couple hundred ft East of 

steel / wood bridge
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 48 None-Wet None 

C462 Low Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 70 24 Trace
Near Intersection of Romano Ave and South St, Across the 

Street from C461

Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 30 None-Dry None None None

C464 Low Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 79 24 Trace Near Intersection of Electric Ave and South St, NE Side
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe RCP 36 None-Wet Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C465 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Sunny 79 120 0.81 Near Intersection of Electric Ave and South St, NE Side
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Cast iron 6 None-Dry None None None No

C468 Low Priority June 16, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 96 0.26 Between 106 and 132 Canton Street 
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Circular/Pipe VC 12 None-Dry None None None No

C469 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Sunny 79 120 0.81 Mt Elam Rd Entrance to Coggshall Park Unnamed Pond off Laurel Ave. Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 18 None-Dry None None None No

C470 Low Priority July 7, 2020 Sunny 70 48 0.35
Across from 455 Milk St (Likely originatates from manhole 

@ intersection of Hutchinson and Seneca)

Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe DI 12 None-Wet None 

C471 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Sunny 84 120 0.81 Across from 455 Milk St
Unamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C472 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Partly Cloudy 84 120 0.81 Across From 455 Milk St
Unamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 24 None-Dry None Yes Outside Outfall

C473 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Cloudy 84 120 0.81 Across from 455 Milk St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 36 None-Dry None Yes Outside Outfall

C474 Low Priority June 16, 2020 In the woods behind Kingsburry and Colburn St North Nashua River MA81-02 Circular/Pipe RCP 12 None-Dry None None None

C475 Low Priority August 5, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 73 48 0.04
At the end of Kimball St Sewer Easememnt (Bewteen 

Intersections with Putnam and Franklin); Fitchburg Cable 

Access TV

North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Corrugated Metal Pipe 18 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 6.95 64.6 0.3 0.685 0.05 0.15 0 25

C476 Low Priority July 26, 2019 November 10, 2020 Sunny 83 48 Trace
Behind Rollstone Bank & Trust; Across from DPW Parking 

Lot
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe PVC 12 None-Dry None 

C477 Low Priority July 26, 2019 Sunny 83 48 Trace
Behind Rollstone Bank & Trust; Across from DPW Parking 

Lot
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 72 Gushing Colorless None None None Clear No 7.58 66.92 0.4 0.8682 0.00 0.1 0 46

C478 Low Priority August 14, 2019 Mostly Sunny 71 Underneath Old Rollstone Street Bridge North Side North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None No

C479 Low Priority July 26, 2019 Mostly Sunny 83 48 Trace
Underneath Old Rollstone Street Bridge South Side (DPW 

Bridge)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 24 None-Dry None None None No

C480 Low Priority June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26 Across from 375 Princton Rd Flag Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 36 None-Dry None 
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C481 Low Priority July 26, 2019 Mostly Sunny 83 48 Trace
Underneath Old Rollstone Street Bridge South Side (DPW 

Bridge)
North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe HDPE 30 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7 61.88 0.2 0.4591 0.00 0.2 0 8

C482 Low Priority July 26, 2019 Mostly Sunny 83 48 Trace Underneath New Rollstone Street Bridge South Side North Nashua River MA81-02 Commercial Circular/Pipe Cast iron 12 None-Dry None None None No

C484 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 83 24 0.01 Circle St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Industrial Circular/Pipe Clay 10 None-Dry None No

C485 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Circle St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Industrial Circular/Pipe Clay 18 None-Dry None No

C486 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Circle St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Industrial Circular/Pipe Clay 4 None-Dry None No

C487 Low Priority July 30, 2019 Sunny 85 24 0.01 Circle St Bridge North Nashua River MA81-02 Industrial Circular/Pipe HDPE 12 None-Dry None No

C503 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 75 72 0.81 Bray Ave South Detention Pond Sawmill Pond Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 18 Trickle Colorless None Algae Algae Clear No 7.41 70.34 0.2 0.4591 0.10 0.2 0 88

C505 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 78 72 0.81
Just Outside Bray Ave South Deteniton Pond (Outfall for 

C504 Inlet)
Sawmill Pond Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 18 None-Dry None None None No

C508 Low Priority August 21, 2020 Sunny 86 24 0.03 Bray Ave South Detention Pond Sawmill Pond Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 15 None-Dry None None None No

C510 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 75 72 0.81
Just Outsdide Bray Ave North Detention Pond (Oufall to 

C509 Inlet)
Sawmill Pond Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 15 None-Dry None None None No

C511 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 77 72 0.81
Across from 375 Princeton Rd; Can-Am Machinery Parking 

lot 
Flag Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Cast iron 15 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 7.92 68.18 0.1 0.2427 0.00 0.25 0 0

C512 Low Priority June 16, 2020 Partly Cloudy 66 96 0.26 Between 180 and 160 Authority Dr Wymans Brook Circular/Pipe RCP 36 None-Dry None None None No

C513 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 77 96 0.81 Across from 407 Princeton Rd/ Can-Am Machinery Flag Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Corr. Metal 36 Running Colorless None None Rust Clear No 8.35 61.52 0.6 1.2603 0.00 0.25 0 0

C514 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 72 96 0.81 Across from 407 Princeton Rd Flag Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None No

C515 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 77 72 0.81
SW side of Fifth Mass Turnpike Bridge (Buried under thorn 

bush)
Flag Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C516 Low Priority June 16, 2020 June 24, 2021 Sunny 75 24 0.13 Between 180 and 160 Authority Dr Wymans Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe RCP 30 None-Wet Orange Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C517 Low Priority August 7, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 96 Trace Detention pond behind 257 Tibbett Circle Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 15 None-Dry None No

C518 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 77 72 0.81 Intersection of Authority Dr and Development Rd in woods Wymans Brook Industrial Fluted Reinforced Conc 30 None-Dry None None
Red Corrosion 

Stains 
No

C519 Excluded June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26 in woods at the end of Authority Dr Wymans Brook Circular/Pipe RCP 18 Trickling None Algae None

C520 Low Priority July 15, 2019 Sunny 74 72 0.81 In woods at the end of Authority Dr Wymans Brook Industrial Fluted Reinforced Conc 15 None-Dry None No

C522 Excluded June 16, 2020 Sunny 77 96 0.26 in woods at the end of Authority Dr Wymans Brook Trickling None None None

C525 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 77 96 0.81 East End of Pepper St Shea Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 Trickle Colorless None None Rust Clear Yes Outside Outfall 7.32 66.02 0.2 0.4591 0.05 0.2 0 0

C526 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 79 96 0.81 Behind 160 Pepper Rd (Upstream of C525) Shea Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 36 None-Wet None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C527 Low Priority July 16, 2019 Sunny 79 96 0.81 Behind 160 Pepper Rd (Upstream of C525) Shea Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 36 Trickle Colorless None None Sediment Clear Yes Inside and Outside Outfall 5.85 66.02 0.2 0.4591 0.05 0.1 0 0

C528 Low Priority July 17, 2019 Sunny 84 120 0.81
Detention pond East end of Sarah Lane (Next to 69 Sarah 

Lane)
Shea Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 18 None-Dry None Sediment No

C529 Low Priority July 8, 2019 75 48 1.37 62 Anita Drive Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC - Polyvinyl Chloride 12 None-Wet None Yes Inside and Outside Outfall

C530 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Next to 62 Anita Dr Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 12 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C531 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Between 105 and 121 Tibbett Circle Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 15 None-Dry None None None No

C532 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Between 105 and 121 Tibbett Circle Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 6 None-Dry None None None No

C533 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 Off Watt's Way @ Eleanor St In Detention Pond Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 24 None-Dry None No

C534 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Partly Cloudy 70 72 1.37 Detention pond behind 257 Tibbett Circle Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe High-Density Polyethylene 15 Trickle Colorless None Algae Green Algae Clear No 6.62 57.74 0.1 0.2427 0.00 0.1 0 20

C535 Low Priority June 17, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26 Off Watt's Way @ Eleanor St In Detention Pond Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 15 None 

C536 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Off Watt's Way @ Eleanor St In Detention Pond Sand Brook Residential Circular/Pipe PVC 10 None-Dry None None None No

C537 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Detention Pond Across from 15 Carrie Ann Lane Sand Brook Residential Fluted Reinforced Conc 18 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C538 Low Priority July 9, 2019 Sunny 80 72 1.37 Detention Pond Across from 15 Carrie Ann Lane Sand Brook Residential Fluted Reinforced Conc 18 None-Dry None None None No

C539 Low Priority June 17, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26 Detention pond behind 112 Goodfellow Dr Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 18 None-Wet None 

C540 Low Priority June 17, 2020 Partly Cloudy 68 120 0.26 Detention pond behind 112 Goodfellow Dr Unnamed Trib to Monoosnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 24 None 

C543 Low Priority Just Outside Detention Pond Behind 32 Goodfellow Dr North Nashua River MA81-02 Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 24 None-Wet Colorless None None None Clear Yes Inside Outfall 6.93 62.6 0.1 0.321 0.05 0.15 0 12.8

C601 Low Priority July 8, 2020 Cloudy 72 72 0.35 Stony Creek/ Next to 234 Wanoosnoc Rd
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe HDPE 8 None-Dry None None None No

C602 Low Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 Stony Creek/ Next to 234 Wanoosnoc Rd
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None None Sediment No

C603 Low Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 Next to 30 Glen Ave Monoossnoc Brook Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 12 None-Dry None None None No

C606 Low Priority July 10, 2019 Sunny 88 96 1.37 Next to 18  Olin Drive Unamed Tribute to Monoosnoc Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Clay 12 None-Dry None No

C607 Low Priority July 10, 2019 August 3, 2021 Sunny 73 48 0.04 Next to 18 Olin Ave Unamed Tribute to Monoosnoc Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 24 None-Wet None Yes
Standing water in all 3 

upstream structures

C610 Low Priority August 15, 2019 Sunny 75 24 Trace Intersection of Carriageway Dr and Chalmers St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Residential Circular/Pipe Reinforced Concrete Pipe 36 Running Colorless None None None Clear No 7.39 62.6 0.7 1.408 0.05 0.6 0 46

C612 Low Priority July 25, 2019 Sunny 76 24 Trace Behind 1426 Water St
Unnamed Trib to North Nashua River 

MA81-02
Commercial Box Culvert Reinforced Conc 36 x 36 Trickle Colorless None None None Clear No 7.91 68.54 0.3 0.6664 0.00 0.15 0 56

C613 Low Priority July 8, 2020 August 3, 2021 Sunny 75 48 0.04 Airport Blvd at Crawford St Falulah Brook Commercial Circular/Pipe Reinforced Conc 16 None-Dry No
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